

Order below Exh.51 in R.D. No.10/2015

By this application DH has requested to restore the present execution petition which came to be dismissed today on her default in prosecuting, on the grounds stated in the application. Perused application. Heard learned advocate Shri H.V. Gaikwad for DH, who requested to allow the application. The DH has annexed her affidavit at **Exh.52** in support of the contents of this application. Considering the grounds stated in the application, nature of execution petition and relief claimed, in my opinion, it is necessary to restore the present petition. However, while doing so, the period since the petition is pending and the slow speed in which the DH is proceeding cannot be neglected. Hence, I pass following order:-

ORDER

1. Application is allowed.
2. The order by which the present execution petition came to be dismissed is set aside and the darkhast is hereby restored subject to penalty of Rs.500/- to be deposited by DH with Legal Aid Office, Nilanga, today itself.

Order dictated and pronounced in open court.

Date :19/09/2022

(Ashish B. Marlecha)
Civil Judge (Sr.Dn.),
Nilanga, Dist. Latur.